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CHAPTER 91—H.F.N0. 843 

An act relating to insurance; health; requiring coverage for hospitalization and anesthe- 
sia coverage for dental procedures; requiring coverage for general anesthesia and treatment 
for covered medical conditions rendered by a dentist; proposing coding for new law in Minne- 
sota Statutes, chapter 62A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [62A.308] HOSPITALIZATION AND ANESTHESIA FOR 

DENTAL PROCEDURES. 
Subdivision _1_._ SCOPE OF COVERAGE. This section applies 39 _a_ 

health 
gap Q defined i_n section 62A.0ll 1% provides coverage Q Q Minnesota Li- 
dent. 

Subd. g REQUIRED COVERAGES. (31) A health pig included i_n subdivi- 
_s_ipp 1 must cover anesthesia @ hospital charges fg dental @ provided t_g a_ 
covered person pig (_1_) i_s p p_l;i_l_c_l under ggg fLe; o_r Q) i_s severely disabled‘ g 
(_3_) l_p1_s_ _a medical condition, gpg _\gv__h_(_> requires hospitalization 95 general anesthe- 
gip Q dental @ treatment. A health carrier fly require prior authorization 91‘ 
hospitalization fig; dental ggrp procedures i_p _t_h_§ same manner LIL‘: prior autho- 
rization i_s required Q hospitalization fig other covered diseases _o_§ conditions.

~ 
(lg) A health })l_ar_1 included jp subdivision _l_ must a_lsp provide coverage _t‘c>_r 

general anesthesia % treatment rendered pg 3 dentist Q _a medical condition 
covered pg th_e health plan, regardless o_f whether t_l1<e_ services Q provided i_n_ g 
hospital g .':_l_ dental oflice. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION. 
Section _I_ i_s effective August 1, 1995, pug applies :9 health plans issued g 

renewed on or after that date. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 25, 1995, 2:14 p.m. 

CHAPTER 92—H.F.No. 344 
An act relating to real property; providing for the form and record of certain assign- 

ments; revising the common interest ownership act; changing the application of the curative 
and validating law for mortgage foreclosures; authorizing presentation of certain instruments 
without a duplicate certificate of title; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 507.41]; 
508.51; 508A.5I,' 5I5B.I-I02; 515B.I-I03; 515B.I-I16; 515B.2-104; 5153.2-105; 515B.2-109; 
51513.2-110; 5153.3-I12; 515B.3~I15; 582.25; and 582.27. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 507.411, is amended to read: 

507.411 ASSIGNMENT, SATISFACTION, AND RELEASE OF MORT- 
GAGES; CORPORATE IDENTITY CHANGE. 

When a change in the name or identity of a corporate mortgagee or assignee 
of the mortgagee is caused by or results from a merger, consolidation, amend- 
ment to charter or articles of incorporation, or conversion of articles of incorpo- 
ration or charter from federal to state, from state to federal, or from one form of 
entity to another, a mortgage assignment, satisfaction, or release that is other- 
wise recordable and that specifies in the body of the instrument the merger, con- 
solidation, amendment, or conversion event causing the change in name or 
identity is in recordable form. The assignment, satisfaction, or release is entitled 
to be recorded in the office of the county recorder or filed with the registrar of 
titles, without further evidence of corporate merger, consolidation, amendment, 
or conversion. For purposes of assigning, satisfying, or releasing the mortgage, 
the assignment, satisfaction, or release is prima facie evidence of the facts stated 
in it with respect to the corporate merger, consolidation, amendment, or conver- 
sion, and the county recorder and the registrar of titles shall rely upon it to 
assign, satisfy, or release the mortgage. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 508.51, is amended to read: 

508.51 0WNER’S DUPLICATE PRESENTED; EXCEPTION. 
Subdivision L GENERAL. Except Q ‘provided _i_n subdivision g, no new 

certificate of title shall be entered or issued, and no memorial shall be made 
upon any certificate of title in pursuance of any deed or other voluntary instru- 
ment made by the registered owner or the registered owner’s attorney-in-fact, 
unless the owner’s duplicate is presented therewith, except upon the order of the 
court. When such order is made, a memorial thereof shall be entered, or a new 
certificate issued as directed thereby. The registrar shall require that the owner’s 
duplicate be presented only when an instrument is submitted for filing that is 

executed by the registered owner or the registered owner’s attorney—in-fact. 
When any voluntary instrument made by the registered owner or the registered 
owner’s attorney-in-fact is presented for registration the production of the 
owner’s duplicate certificate shall authorize the registrar to enter a new certifi- 
cate or to make a memorial of registration in accordance with such instrument, 
and the new certificate or memorial shall be binding upon the registered owner 
and upon all persons claiming under the registered owner in favor of every pur- 
chaser for value and in good faith. In all cases of registration which are procured 
by fraud, the owner may pursue all legal and equitable remedies against the par- 
ties to such fraud, without prejudice to the rights of any innocent holder for 
value of a certificate of title. 

Subd. g INSTRUMENT IN FAVOR OF GOVERNMENT AGENCY. A 
deed g other voluntary instrument, made by _t__h_e registered owner g Q13 regis- 
tered owner’s attomey-in-fact, in favor gf t:h_e United States o_f America gig 
state, 9_r a_ny political subdivision, agency, 91; instrumentality Q tl1_e_ United 
States g_i_‘ America g gig fig must be accepted Q registration regardless o_f 
whether th_e owner’s duplicate i_s_ presented _vvi;h ii Lire execution 9;‘ g gag gr; 
other voluntar_'y instrument by th_e registered owner or t_h§ registered owner’s 
attorney-in-fact authorizes t11_e registrar t_o enter _a ngw certificate 9; t_o make Q

~ 
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memorial _o_f registration ip accordance wig flip instrument, gfl t_h_e ;1_e_\y 
gig g memorial i_s binding upon @_ registered owner _ap_q upon all persons 
claiming under t_h_e registered owner i_n_ favor o_f every purchaser f_o; value gfl ip 
g_o_qg1_ I_p pll pz_1_sp§ o_f registration thit gr_e procured py fraud, Q owner _m_ay 
pursue gfl 1_egal gpgl equitable remedies against th_e parties tp E fraud, without 
prejudice tg tfi gjgl_1_t§ o_f a_ny innocent holder Q value o_f g certificate pf t_i_t_l_e, 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 508A.51, is amended to read: 

508A.51 OWNER’S DUPLICATE PRESENTED; EXCEP- 
TIONS. 

Subdivision _I_. GENERAL. Except § provided i_n subdivision g, no new 
CPT shall be entered or issued, and no memorial shall be made upon any CPT 
in pursuance of any deed or other voluntary instrument made by the registered 
owner or the registered owner’s attorney-in-fact, unless the owner’s duplicate is 
presented with it, except upon the order of the court. When an order or directive 
is made, a memorial of it shall be entered, or a new CPT issued as directed. The 
registrar shall require that the owner’s duplicate be presented only when an 
instrument is submitted for filing that is executed by the registered owner or the 
registered owner’s attorney-in-fact. When any voluntary instrument made by the 
registered owner or the registered owner’s attorney-in-fact is presented for regis- 
tration, the production of the owner’s duplicate CPT shall authorize the registrar 
to enter a new CPT or to make a memorial of registration in accordance with 
the instrument, and the new CPT or memorial shall be binding upon the regis- 
tered owner and upon all persons claiming under the registered owner in favor 
of every purchaser for value and in good faith. In all cases of registration which 
are procured by fraud, the owner may pursue all legal and equitable remedies 
against the parties to the fraud, without prejudice to the rights of any innocent 
holder for value of a CPT. 

Subd. A INSTRUMENT IN FAVOR OF GOVERNMENT AGENCY. A 
deed pg other voluntary instrument, made py gh_e registered owner 9; gig regis- 
tered owner’s attorney-in-fact, i_n favor pf tfi United States pf America, p1_i§ 
state, 91; fly political subdivision, agency, g instrumentality pf flip United 
States o_f America g t_hi§ state, must pp accepted Q registration regardless pf 
whether t_h_e owner’s duplicate CPT i_s presented yv__i1l_1_ it, I_l_1_e execution o_f g Egg 
_g_1; pflgg volunta1_'y instrument by th_e registered owner 9; jghp registered owner’s 
attorney-in-fact authorizes th_e_: registrar t_o enter Q pgw E g t_o make 2_1 memo- E p_f_' registration i_n accordance @ the instrument, _a_n_c_l_ 1;h_e_: E Q13: g 
memorial i_s binding upon mg registered owner @ upon a_ll persons claiming 
under tfi _r_<_agi_stered owner ip favor o_f every purchaser Q value a_ncl_ i_n gfi 
faith. Ip a_ll ism pf registration thit Q procured py fraud, E owner _m2_1y gr; E a_ll l_eg2_1_l_ gr_1gl_ eguitable remedies against th_e parties t_o @ fraud, without p_r_ej_-_ 
udice Lg tl1_e rights o_f a_ny innocent holder fg value o_f g CPT. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5l5B.l-102, is amended to read: 

5 1 SB. 1-102 APPLICABILITY. 
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(a) Except as provided in this section, this chapter, and not chapters 5-15 
and 515A, applies to all common interest communities created within this state 
on and after June 1, 1994. 

(b) The applicability of this chapter to common interest communities cre- 
ated prior to June 1, 1994, shall be as follows: 

( 1) This chapter shall apply to condominiums created under chapter 515A 
with respect to events and circumstances occurring on and after June 1, 1994; 
provided (i) that this chapter shall not invalidate the declarations, bylaws or 
condominium plats of those condominiums, and (ii) that chapter 515A, and not 
this chapter, shall govern all rights and obligations of a declarant of a condomin- 
ium created under chapter 515A, and the rights and claims of unit owners 
against that declarant. 

(2) The following sections shall apply to condominiums created under chap- 
ter 515: 5l5B.l-105 (Separate Titles and Taxation); 5l5B.l-106 (Applicability of 
Local Ordinances, Regulations, and Building Codes); 5l5B.1-107 (Eminent 
Domain); 5l5B.l-116 (Recording); 515B.2-103 (Construction and Validity of 
Declaration and Bylaws); 515B.2-104 (Description of Units); 515B.2-1'18 
(Amendment of Declaration); 5l5B.3--102 (Powers of Unit Owners’ Association); 
5.15‘B.3—1 l0 (Voting; Proxies); 5l5B.3-l ll (Tort and Contract Liability); 5l5B.3- 
113 (Insurance); 515‘B.3-l 16 (Lien for Assessments); 515B.3-117 (Other Liens); 
5l5B.3-118 (Association Records); 515B.3-121 (Accounting Controls); 515B.4- 
107 (Resale of Units); 5l5B.4-108 (Purchaser’s Right to Cancel Resale); 5l5B.4- 
116 (Rights of Action; Attomey’s Fees); and 515B.l-103 (Definitions) to the 
extent necessary in construing any of those sections. The foregoing sections shall 
apply only with respect to events and circumstances occurring on and after June 
1, 1994, and shall not invalidate the declarations, bylaws or condominium plats 
of those condominiums.

V 

(3) This chapter shall not apply to cooperatives and planned communities 
created prior to June 1, 1994; except by election pursuant to subsection ((1). 

(c) This chapter shall not invalidate any amendment to the declaration, 
bylaws or condominium plat of any condominium created under chapter 515 or 
5l5A if the amendment was recorded before June 1, 1994. Any amendment 
recorded on or after June 1, 1994, shall be adopted in conformity with the pro- 
cedures and requirements specified by those instruments and by this chapter. If 
the amendment grants to any person any rights, powers or privileges permitted 
by this chapter, all correlative obligations, liabilities and restrictions contained 
in this chapter shall also apply to that person. 

((1) Any condominium created under chapter 515, any planned community 
or cooperative which would be exempt from this chapter under subsection (c); or 
any planned community or cooperative created prior to June 1, 1994, may elect 
to be subject to this chapter, as follows: 

(1) The election shall be accomplished by recording a declaration or 
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amended declaration, and g r1e_w 9_1; amended QIQ p_la_t where reguired, fig by 
approving bylaws or amended bylaws, which conform to the requirements of 
this chapter, and which, in the case of amendments, are adopted in conformity 
with the procedures and requirements specified by the existing declaration and 
bylaws of the common interest community, and by any applicable statutes. 

(2)A-n&mendedG}Gpl&tsh&Hnetbereqairedu-alesstheamendeddeel&ra- 

aééedfihattheweerdingetfieershaflindaeerermsmfereneetheelenumberte 
any existing GIG plat: I_n g condominium, th_e preexisting condominium pl_at 
@m£11_<2£3_1.<2l>1_fltfl<l§I£__am6nd€d§l_(2l91_atL&\11l_>§._C1:re uired0_n1xi_fth_e 
amended declaration <_)_1; bylaws contain provisions inconsistent @ gs preex- 
isting condominium pli _T_h_e_ condominium’s 1 number E Q th_e apart- 
ment ownership number gr condominium number originally assigned ‘Q i_t by 
th_e recording officer. I_n g cooperative i_n which ’th_e _1ni_it owners’ interests Q 
characterized Q gal estate, a_ §_I_Q glat in b_e required. I_n g planned commu- 
_n'Lty_, the preexisting p_lzg recorded pursuant t_o chapter fl, $3, gr 508A, g th_e 
})21_rt_ _o_f tfl; pl_at upon which the common interest community i_s located, shall Q 
IE Q9. PLLL 

(3) The amendment shall conform to the requirements of section 5l5B.2- 
1l8(d). 

(4) Except as permitted by paragraph (3), no declarant, afliliate of declarant, 
association, master association nor unit owner may acquire, increase, waive, 
reduce or revoke any previously existing warranty rights or causes of action that 
one of said persons has against any other of said persons by reason of exercising 
the right of election under this subsection. 

(5) A common interest community which elects to be subject to this chapter 
may, as a part of the election process, change its form of ownership by comply- 
ing with the requirements of section 5l5B.2-123. 

(e) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, this chapter shall not 
apply, except by election pursuant to subsection (d), to the following: 

(1) a planned community or cooperative which consists of 12 or fewer units 
subject to the same declaration, which is not subject to any rights to add addi- 
tional real estate and which will not be subject to a master association; 

(2) a common interest community where the units consist solely of separate 
parcels of real estate designed or utilized for detached single family dwellings or 
agricultural purposes, and where the association has no obligation to maintain 
any building containing a dwelling or any agricultural building; 

(3) a planned community or cooperative where, at the time of creation of 
the planned community or cooperative, the unit owners’ interests in the dwell- 
ings consist solely of leasehold interests having an unexpired term of fewer than 
20 years, including renewal options; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-r-i-leeeut.
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(4) a common interest community containing only a combination of dwell- 
ings described in paragraphs (2) and (3); 

(5) planned communities and cooperatives limited by the declaration to 
nonresidential use; or 

(6) real estate subject only to an instrument or instruments filed primarily 
for the purpose of creating or modifying rights with respect to access, ditches, 
drainage or irrigation. 

(f) Section 5l5B.l-106 shall apply to all common interest communities. 
Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5l5B.l-103, is amended to read: 

5»l5B.1-103 DEFINITIONS. 
In the declaration and bylaws, unless specifically provided otherwise or the 

context otherwise requires, and in this chapter: 

(1) “Additional real estate” means real estate that may be added to a flexible 
common interest community. 

(2) “Afliliate of a declarant” means any person who controls, is controlled 
by, or is under common control with a declarant. 

(A) A person “controls” a declarant if the person (i) is a general partner, 
officer, director, or employer of the declarant, (ii) directly or indirectly or acting 
in concert with one or more other persons, or through one or more subsidiaries, 
owns, controls, holds with power to vote, or holds proxies representing, more 
than 20 percent of the voting interest in the declarant, (iii) controls in any man- 
ner the election of a majority of the directors of the declarant, or (iv) has con- 
tributed more than 20 percent of the capital of the declarant. 

(B) A person “is controlled by” a declarant if the declarant (i) is a general 
partner, olficer, director, or employer of the person, (ii) directly or indirectly or 
acting in concert with one or more other persons, or through one or more subsi- 
diaries, owns, controls, holds with power to vote, or holds proxies representing, 
more than 20 percent of the voting interest in the person, (iii) controls in any 
manner the election of a majority of the directors of the person, or (iv) has con- 
tributed more than 20 percent of the capital of the person. 

(C) Control does not exist if the powers described in this subsection are held 
solely as a security interest and have not been exercised. 

(3) “Allocated interests” means the following interests allocated to each 
unit: (i) in a condominium, the undivided interest in the common elements, the 
common expense liability, and votes in the association; (ii) in a cooperative, the 
common expense liability and the ownership interest and votes in the associa- 
tion; and (iii) in a planned community, the common expense liability and votes 
in the association. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by serileeeut.
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(4) “Association” means the unit owners’ association organized under sec- 
tion 5l5B.3-101. 

(5) “Board” means the body, regardless of name, designated in the articles 
of incorporation, bylaws or declaration to act on behalf of the association, or on 
behalf of a master association when so identified. 

(6) “CIC plat” means a common interest community plat described in sec- 
tion 5l5B.2-l 10. 

(7) “Common elements” means all portions of the common interest commu- 
nity other than the units. 

(8) “Common expenses” means expenditures made or liabilities incurred by 
or on behalf of the association, or master association when so identified, 
together with any allocations to reserves. 

(9) “Common expense liability” means the liability for common expenses 
allocated to each unit pursuant to section 515B.2-108. 

(10) “Common interest community” means contiguous or noncontiguous 
real estate within Minnesota that is subject to an instrument which obligates 
persons owning a separately described parcel of the real estate, or occupying a 
part of the real estate pursuant to a proprietary lease, by reason of their owner- 
ship or occupancy, to pay for (i) real estate taxes levied against; (ii) insurance 
premiums payable with respect to; (iii) maintenance of; or (iv) construction, 
maintenance, repair or replacement of improvements located on one or more 
parcels or parts of the real estate other than the parcel or part that the person 
owns or occupies. 

(11) “Condominium” means a common interest community in which (i) 
portions of the real estate are designated as units, (ii) the remainder of the real 
estate is designated for common ownership solely by the owners of the units, 
and (iii) undivided interests in the common elements are vested in the unit own- 
ers. 

(12) “Conversion property” means real estate on which is located a building 
that at any time within two years before creation of the common interest com- 
munity was occupied as a residence wholly or partially by persons other than 
purchasers and persons who occupy with the consent of purchasers. 

(13) “Cooperative” means a common interest community in which the real 
estate is owned by an association, each of whose members is entitled by virtue of 
the member’s ownership interest in the association to a proprietary lease. 

(14) “Dealer” means a person in the business of selling units for the person’s 
own account. 

(15) “Declarant” means: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-r=i~leeeu~t-.
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(i) if the common interest community has been created, (A) any person who 
has executed a declaration, or an amendment to a declaration to add additional 
real estate, except secured parties, persons whose interests in the real estate will 
not be transferred to unit owners, or, in the case of a leasehold common interest 
community, a lessor who possesses no special declarant rights and who is not an 
afliliate of a declarant who possesses special declarant rights, or (B) any person 
who reserves, or succeeds under section 5l5B.3-104 to any special declarant 
rights; or 

(ii) any person or persons acting in concert who have offered prior to cre- 
ation of the common interest community to transfer their interest in a unit to be 
created and not previously transferred. 

(16) “Declaration” means any instrument, however denominated, including 
any amendment to the instrument, that creates a common interest community. 

(17) “Dispose” or “disposition" means a voluntary transfer to a purchaser of 
any legal or equitable interest in the common interest community, but the term 
does not include the transfer or release of a security interest. 

(18) “Flexible common interest community” means a common interest com- 
munity to which additional real estate may be added. 

(19) “Leasehold common interest community” means a common interest 
community in which all or a portion of the real estate is subject to a lease the 
expiration or termination of which will terminate the common interest commu- 
nity or reduce its size. 

(20) “Limited common element” means a portion of the common elements 
allocated by the declaration or by operation of section 515B.2-l02(d) or (f) for 
the exclusive use of one or more but fewer than all of the units. 

(21) “Master association” means an entity that directly or indirectly exer- 
cises any of the powers set forth in section 515B.3-102 on behalf of one or more 
members described in section 515B.2-12l(b), (i), (ii) or (iii), whether or not it 

also exercises those powers on behalf of one or more property owners associa- 
tions described in section 5l5B.2-12l(b)(iV). An entity hired by an association to 
perform maintenance, repair, accounting, bookkeeping or management services 
is not, solely by virtue of that relationship, a master association. 

(22) “Period of declarant control” means the time period provided for in 
section 5l5B.3-l03(c) during which the declarant may appoint and remove offi- 
cers and directors of the association. 

(23) “Person” means an individual, corporation, limited liability company, 
partnership, trustee under a trust, personal representative, guardian, conserva- 
tor, government, governmental subdivision or agency, or other legal or commer- 
cial entity capable of holding title to real estate. 

(24) “Planned community” means a common interest community that is not 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.

Copyright © 1995 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



205 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 Ch. 92 

a condominium or a cooperative. A condominium or cooperative may be a part 
of a planned community. 

(25) “Proprietary lease” means an agreement with a cooperative association 
whereby a member of the association is entitled to exclusive possession of a unit 
in the cooperative. 

(26) “Purchaser” means a person, other than a declarant, who by means of 
a voluntary transfer acquires a legal or equitable interest in a unit other than (i) 
a leasehold interest of less than 20 years, including renewal options, or (ii) a se- 
curity interest. 

(27) “Real estate” means any fee simple, leasehold or other estate or interest 
in, over, or under land, including structures, fixtures, and other improvements 
and interests that by custom, usage, or law pass with a conveyance of land 
though not described in the contract of sale or instrument of conveyance. “Real 
estate” may include spaces with or without upper or lower boundaries, or spaces 
without physical boundaries. 

(28) “Residential use” means use as a dwelling, whether primary, secondary 
or seasonal, but not transient use such as hotels or motels. 

(29) “Secured party” means the person owning a security interest as defined 
in paragraph (30). 

(30) “Security interest” means a perfected interest in real estate or personal 
property, created by contract or conveyance, which secures payment or perfor- 
mance of an obligation. The term includes a mortgagee’s interest in a mortgage, 
a vendor’s interest in a contract for deed, a lessor’s interest in a lease intended 
as security, a holder’s interest in a sheriffs certificate of sale during the period of 
redemption, an assignee’s interest in an assignment of leases or rents intended as 
security, a lender’s interest in a cooperative share loan, a pledgee’s interest in the 
pledge of an ownership interest, or any other interest intended as security for an 
obligation under a written agreement. 

(31) “Special declarant rights” means rights reserved in the declaration for 
the benefit of a declarant to; 

(i) complete improvements indicated on the CIC plat; 
(ii) add additional real estate to a common interest community; 
(iii)ereateunits;eemmefielements;erlimiteéeemmene}ementswi%hina 

eemmen interest eemmtmity-; (-iv) subdivide units or convert units into common 
elements, limited common elements and/or units; 

(V-) (iv) maintain sales offices, management offices, signs advertising the 
common interest community, and models; 

(vi) (y) use easements through the common elements for the purpose of 
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making improvements within the common interest community or any additional 
real estate; 

(-vi-i-) (vi) create a master association and provide for the exercise of author- 
ity by the master association over the common interest community or its unit 
owners; 

gviig merge or consolidate a common interest community with another 
common interest community of the same form of ownership; or 

(-i—x-) gviiig appoint or remove any officer or director of the association; or any 
tl_1_e_ master association where applicable, during any period of declarant control. 

(32) “Time share” means a right to occupy a unit or any of several units 
during three or more separate time periods over a period of at least three years, 
including renewal options, whether or not coupled with an estate or interest in a 
common interest community or a specified portion thereof. 

(33) “Unit” means a physical portion of a common interest community the 
boundaries of which are described in the common interest community’s declara- 
tion and which is intended for separate ownership or separate occupancy pursu- 
ant to a proprietary lease. 

(34) “Unit identifier” means English letters or Arabic numerals, or a combi- 
nation thereof, which identify only one unit in a common interest community 
and which meet the requirements of section 5l5B.2-104. 

(35) “Unit owner” means a declarant or other person who owns a unit, or a 
lessee of a unit in a leasehold common interest community whose lease expires 
simultaneously with any lease the expiration or termination of which will 
remove the unit from the common interest community, but does not include a 
secured party. In a common interest community, the declarant is the unit owner 
of a unit until that unit has been conveyed to another person. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 515B.l-1 16, is amended to read: 

515B.l-l 16 RECORDING. 
(a) A declaration, bylaws, any amendment to a declaration or bylaws, and 

any other instrument affecting a common interest community shall be entitled to 
be recorded. in those counties which _l1z1_\ve_ a tract index, LIE county recorder 
§l_1_all enter tfi declaration i_n th_e tract index g each u_n_i_t affected. _”_l"_t_1§_ registrar 

_9_f tit_le_s s_h_al_1 §l_e_ tfi declaration Q t;h_e certificate o_f t_itle fi)_r E y_1_1_it affected. 
(b) The recording officer shall upon request promptly assign a number (CIC 

number) to a common interest community to be formed or to a common inter- 
est community resulting from the merger of two or more common interest com- 
munities. 

(0) Documents recorded pursuant to this chapter shall in the case of regis- 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by

Copyright © 1995 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



207 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 Ch. 92 

tered land be filed, and references to the recording of documents shall mean 
filed in the case of registered land. 

(d) Subject to any specific requirements of this chapter, if any document to 
be recorded pursuant to this chapter requires approval by a certain vote or 
agreement of the unit owners or secured parties, an affidavit of the secretary of 
the association stating that the required vote or agreement has occurred shall be 
attached to the document and shall constitute prima facie evidence of the repre- 
sentations contained therein. 

(e) If a common interest community is located on registered land, the 
recording fee for any document affecting two or more units shall be the then- 
current fee for registering the document on the certificates of title for the first ten 
affected certificates and one-third of the then-current fee for each additional 
affected certificate. This provision shall not apply to recording fees for deeds of 
conveyance, with the exception of deeds given pursuant to sections 515B.2-119 
and 515B.3-112. 

(0 An amendment to or restatement of a declaration or bylaws, or an 
amended CIC plat, approved by the required vote of unit owners of an associa- 
tion may be recorded without the necessity of paying the current or delinquent 
taxes on any of the units in the common interest community. 

(g) 116; registrar Qf titl_es fl1_a1l_l _119_t reguire tl1_e fling _o_1_1_ certificates o_f titl_e 
previously issued @ _l£ll_tS_ in a flexible common interest community o_f an 
amendment t_o g declaration pursuant to section 515B.2-1 11 made solely to acg 
additional £1 estate. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5l5B.2-104, is amended to read: 

515B.2-104 DESCRIPTION OF UNITS. 
(a) A description of a unit is legally suflicient if it sets forth (i) the unit iden- 

tifier of the unit, (ii) the number assigned to the common interest community by 
the recording officer, and (iii) the county in which the unit is located. 

(b)5Fhean+tiéentifiershallbestatedinthedeela+at-ien:Ifthe CICplatfor 
a planned community complies with chapter 505, 508, or 508A, then the deem- 

isteredlanésuweynembeieastheunitidentifieradescription9fau_ngQQ3_ 
p_l_anned community i_s legally suflicient Q" Q i_s stated in terms g g p_la_t _o_1_r gagig 
tered land survey. fig instrument conveying g asserting gn interest Q g u_n'1t 
shall reference tfi county ag gig common interest community number immedi- fiy following gig name gf t_hg gt 9; registered fl survey. In all ether 
planned communities whose QI_Q plats comply @ section 515B.2-1 10(c), and 
in all condominiums and cooperatives created under this chapter, a unit identi- 
fier shall contain no more than six characters, only one of which may be a letter. 

(c) A description which conforms to the requirements of this section shall be 
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deemed to include all rights, obligations, and interests appurtenant to the unit 
which were created by the declaration or bylaws, or by this chapter, whether or 
not those rights, obligations, or interests are expressly described. 

(d) If the CIC plat for a planned community complies with section 515B.2- 
ll0(c) a description of the common elements is legally sufficient if it sets forth 
(i) the words “common elements,” (ii) the number assigned to the common 
interest community by the recording officer, and (iii) the county in which the 
common elements are located. The common elements may consist of separate 
parcels of real estate, in which case each parcel shall be separately identified on 
the CIC plat and in any recorded instrument referencing a separate parcel of the 
common elements. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 515B.2-105, is amended to read: 

5l5B.2—lO5 CONTENTS OF DECLARATION; ALL COMMON INTER- 
EST COMMUNITIES. 

(a) The declaration shall contain: 

(1) the number of the common interest community, whether t_l§ common 
interest community i_s a condominium, planned community g cooperative, and 
the names name of the common interest community and the which 
shall appear a_t fie tpp pf _t_h_e @ page pf t_l_i_§ declaration i_n_ tl1_e following f_o_r; 
mat: 

Common Interest Community3 
(Type 91' Common Interest Community) 

(Name pf Common Interest Community) 
(DECLARATION) 

(2) a statement that Q t_o whether the common interest community is either 
not 

subject to a master association; 

(3) £13; name pf t_he_: association, a statement that the association has been 
incorporated and a reference to the statute under which it was incorporated; 

(4) a legally sufficient description of the real estate included in the common 
interest community, including the name of the county, and any appurtenant 
easements; 

(5) a description of the boundaries of each unit created by the declaration 
and the unit's unit identifier; 

(6) in a planned community containing common elements, a legally suffi- 

cient description of the common elements; 
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(7) in a cooperative, a statement as to whether the unit owners’ interests in 
all units and their allocated interests are real estate or personal property; 

(8) an allocation to each unit of the allocated interests in the manner 
described in section 5l5B.2-108; 

(9) a statement of (i) the total number of units and (ii) which units will be 
restricted to residential use and which units will be restricted to nonresidential 
use; 

(10) a statement of the maximum number of units which may be created by 
the subdivision or conversion of units owned by the declarant pursuant to sec- 
tion 515B.2-112; 

(ll) any material restrictions on use, occupancy, or alienation of the units, 
or on the sale price of a unit or on the amount that may be received by an owner 
on sale, condemnation or casualty loss to the unit or to the common interest 
community, or on termination of the common interest community; provided, 
that these requirements shall not affect the power of the association to adopt, 
amend or revoke rules and regulations pursuant to section 5l5B.3-102; 

(12) a statement as to whether time shares are permitted; and 

(13) all matters required by sections 5l5B.l-103(31), Special Declarant 
Rights; 515B.2-107, Leaseholds; 5l5B.2~l09, Common Elements and Limited 
Common Elements; 5l5B.2-110, Common Interest Community Plat; 5l5B.3- 
115, Assessments for Common Expenses; and 515B.2-121, Master Associations. 

(b) The declaration may contain any other matters the declarant considers 
appropriate. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 515B.2-109, is amended to read: 
515B.2-109 COMMON ELEMENTS AND LIMITED COMMON ELE- 

MENTS. 
(a) Common elements other than limited common elements may be used in 

common by all unit owners. Limited common elements are designated for the 
exclusive use of the unit owners of the unit or units to which the limited com- 
mon elements are allocated, subject to subsection (b) and the rights of the associ- 
ation as set forth in the declaration, the bylaws or this chapter. 

(b) Except for the limited common elements described in section 515B.2- 
102, subsections (d) and (i), the declaration shall specify to which unit or units 
each limited common element is allocated. 

(c) If the deelaratien so provides; An allocation of limited common ele- 
ments may be changed: T-he realleeatien shall be aeeempl-isheel by an amend- 
ment to the declaration executed by the unit owners between or among whose 
units the reallocation is made and the association. The unit ewners required to 
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a pr-epesed amendment; fer approval shall pg approved l_)y Q board o_r" directors 
o_f fl‘l_§ association as to form, and compliance with the declaration and this 
chapter. The association shall establish fair and reasonable procedures and time 
frames for the submission and processing of the app}-ieatiens reallocations, and 
shall maintain records thereof‘. If approved, the u-nit ewners exeeut-ing associa- Q Q Q the amendment shall promptly reeerel t_o lg recorded promptly. 
The amendmentenddehvereeepyefthereeerdedamendmenttetheasseeiw 
t-ion Q1 pg effective Q recorded. The association may require the unit own- 
ers exeeut-i-ng the amendment reguesting flip reallocation to pay all fees and costs 
for reviewing, preparing and recording the amendment and any amended CIC 
plat. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5l5B.2-l 10, is amended to read: 

515B.2-110 COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITY PLAT (CIC PLAT). 
(a) The CIC plat is required Q condominiums Q1 planned communities, 

a_n_d_ cooperatives i_n which Q13 _1Qfi owners’ interests‘ 3 characterized _a_s pg 
estate. Q §_I_(_?_ plit Q g planned community which Qps _n_g; comply Q git; 
section (53) Qy consist pf a_l1 o_r pa_r_t pf th_e subdivision pl_at satisfying pl_1g 

reguirements _Q_t_' chapter Q, Q, 9; 508A, aQd tpg number _c_>1‘tl1_e common 
interest community need Q appear Q Q 1 }:g_t_. IE 1 pl_at i_s a part of 
the declaration; but need not be physically attached to the eleela-rat-ion: The GI-G 
plat is required fer and planned eem-rnunit-ies; i_n condominiums, 
and i_n cooperatives in which the unit owners’ interests are characterized as real 
estate, E Q1 n_ot Q physically attached pg £l_1§ declaration. In cooperatives in 
which the unit owners’ interests are characterized as personal property, a CIC 
plat shall not be required. In lieu of a CIC plat, the declaration or any amend- 
ment to it creating, converting, or subdividing units in a personal property coop- 
erative shall include an exhibit containing a scale drawing of each building, 
identifying the building, and showing the perimeter walls of each unit created or 
changed by the declaration or the fly amendment pp i_t, including the unit’s unit 
identifier, and its location within the building if the building contains more than 
one unit. 

(b) The CIC plat Q condominiums, Q planned communities using aQ 
complying wit_h subsection §p)_, aQd Q cooperatives i_p which Q uQit owners’ 
interests a_re_ characterized g r_egl estate, shall contain certifications by a regis- 
tered professional land surveyor and registered professional architect, as to the 
parts of the CIC plat prepared by each, that (i) the CIC plat accurately depicts 
all information required by this section, and (ii) the work was undertaken by, or 
reviewed and approved by, the certifying land surveyor or architect. The por- 
tions of the CIC plat depicting the dimensions of the portions of a eende-m-in«i-aha 
er eeeperathve tp_e_ common interest community described in subsections (c)(8), 
(9), (10), and (12), may be prepared by either a land surveyor or an architect. 
The other portions of the CIC plat shall be prepared only by a land surveyor. 
Certification by the land surveyor or architect does not constitute a guaranty or 
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warranty of the nature, suitability, or quality of construction of any improve- 
ments located or to be located in the common interest community. 

(c) A CIC plat for a condominium or cooperative shall show: 
(1) the number of the common interest community, and the boundaries, 

dimensions and a legally sutficient description of the land included therein; 

(2) the dimensions and location of all existing, material structural improve- 
ments and roadways; 

(3) the intended location and dimensions of any contemplated common ele- 
ment improvements to be constructed within the common interest community 
after the filing of the CIC plat, labeled either “MUST BE BUILT” or “NEED 
NOT BE BUILT”; 

(4) the location and dimensions of any additional real estate, labeled as 
such, and a legally sufficient description of the additional real estate; 

(5) the extent of any encroachments by or upon any portion of the common 
interest community; 

(6) the location and dimensions of all recorded easements within the com- 
mon interest community serving or burdening any portion of the common inter- 
est community; 

(7) the distance and direction between noncontiguous parcels of real estate; 

(8) the location and dimensions of limited common elements, for example, 
storage lockers, porches, balconies, decks and patios, other than limited common 
elements described in section 515B.2-102, subsections (la) and (d) gn_d (Q; 

(9) the location and dimensions of the front, rear, and side boundaries of 
each unit and that unit’s unit identifier; 

(10) the location and dimensions of the upper and lower boundaries of each 
unit with reference to an established or assumed datum and that unit’s unit 
identifier; 

(1 1) a legally suflicient description of any real estate in which the unit own- 
ers will own only an estate for years, labeled as “leasehold real estate”; 

(12) any units which may be converted by the declarant to create additional 
units or common elements identified separately. 

(d) A CIC plat for a planned community either shall comply with subsection 
(c) or it shall: 

(l)shewtleenumbere£theeerrinieainteresteemm-unity: 

(-2-) satisfy the requirements of chapter 505, 508, or 508A, as applicable; and 
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(-3) Q) satisfy the platting requirements of any governmental authority 
within whose jurisdiction the planned community is located, subject to the limi- 
tations set forth in section 5l5B.1-106. 

(e) If a declarant adds additional real estate, the declarant shall record a 
supplemental CIC plat or plats for the real estate being added, conforming to the 
requirements ofsubseeEiens(b)&nd(e)intheeaseef&eendem-in-iu-mereeeper- 
ati¥e;andsubseetienséb)and(d9intheeaseefaplannedeernm&nity@§c; 
t_i_o_n_ which apply _tp tpg gypp _Q_f_‘ common interest community i_n question. If less 
than all additional real estate is being added, the supplemental CIC plat for a 
condominium er-‘ eeeperat-ive, a_ planned community whose _C_I§_ fla_t complies @ subsection (Q, o_r _a cooperative Q which th_e git owners’ interests QE 
acterized Q la] estate, shall also show the location and dimensions of the 
remaining portion. 

(i) If a declarant subdivides or converts any unit into two or more units, 
common elements or limited common elements, the declarant shall record an 
amendment to the CIC plat showing the location and dimensions of any new 
units, common elements and limited common elements thus created. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 5l5B.3-l 12, is amended to read: 

5l5B.3-112 CONVEYANCE OR ENCUMBRANCE OF COMMON ELE- 
MENTS. 

(a) In a condominium or planned community, unless the declaration pro- 
vides otherwise, portions of the common elements may be conveyed or sub- 
jected to a security interest by the association if persons entitled to cast at least 
67 percent of the votes in the association, including 67 percent of the votes allo- 
cated to units not owned by a declarant, or any larger percentage the declaration 
specifies, approve that action in writing or at a meeting; but all unit owners of 
units to which any limited common element is allocated must agree in order to 
convey that limited common element or subject it to a security interest. The 
declaration may specify a smaller percentage only if all of the units are restricted 
to nonresidential use. 

(b) In a cooperative, unless the declaration provides otherwise, part of a 
cooperative may be conveyed, or all or a part subjected to a security interest, by 
the association if persons entitled to cast at least 67 percent of the votes in the 
association, including 67 percent of the votes allocated to units in which the 
declarant has no interest, or any larger percentage the declaration specifies, 
approves that action in writing or at a meeting. If fewer than all of the units or 
limited common elements are to be conveyed or subjected to a security interest, 
then all unit owners of those units, or the units to which those limited common 
elements are allocated, must agree in order to convey those units or limited 
common elements or subject them to a security interest. The declaration may 
specify a smaller percentage only if all of the units are restricted to nonresiden- 
tial use. Any purported conveyance or other voluntary transfer of an entire 
cooperative is void, unless made pursuant to section 515B.2-1 19. 
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(c) The association, on behalf of the unit owners, may contract to convey or 
encumber an interest in the common elements of a common interest community 
pursuant to this subsection, subject to the required approval. After the approval 
has been obtained, the association shall have a power of attorney coupled with 
an interest to effect the conveyance or encumbrance on behalf of all unit owners 
in the common interest community, including the power to execute deeds, mort- 
gages, or other instruments of conveyance or security. The instrument conveying 
or creating the interest in the common interest community shall be recorded and 
shall include as exhibits (i) an affidavit of the secretary of the association certify- 
ing that the approval required by this section has been obtained and (ii) a sched- 
ule of the names of all unit owners and units in the common interest community 
as of the date of the approval. 

(d) Except as provided in section 5l5B.3-l02(a)(9), unless made pursuant to 
this section, any purported conveyance, encumbrance, or other voluntary trans- 
fer of common elements, or of any part of a cooperative, is void. 

(e) In the case of Q conveyance involving a condominium, 9;‘ _a cooperative 
i_n which the gnit owners’ interests _a_r_c_3 characterized as real estate, the associa- 
tion shall record, simultaneously with the recording of the instrument of convey- 
ance, an amended CIC plat showing the real estate constituting the common 
interest community exclusive of the real estate conveyed. in all common interest 
communities, upon recording of the amended GIG plat instrument o_f convey- 
anc_e,theeriginalGI€platehaHbedeemedvee&tedastetherealest&teeen- 
veyed; the declaration, a_n_d _a_ll r_ight_s £1 obligations arising therefrom, shall be 
deemed released fig terminated as to said t_l1<=,_ real estate and the interests of 
anyseeureépartyshahbedeemedreleasedastesaédrealestateconveyed. 

(f) A conveyance or encumbrance of common elements, or of a cooperative, 
pursuant to this section shall not deprive any unit of its rights of support, rea- 
sonable access or utility services. 

(g) Except as provided in subsection (a), or unless the declaration otherwise 
provides, a conveyance or encumbrance of common elements pursuant to this 
section does not affect the priority or validity of preexisting encumbrances. 

(h) Any proceeds of the conveyance or creation of a security interest under 
this section are an asset of the association. 

(i) This section shall not apply to any conveyance or encumbrance of any 
interest in a proprietary lease. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 515B.3-115, is amended to read: 
515B.3-115 ASSESSMENTS FOR COMMON EXPENSES. 
(a) If a common expense assessment has not been levied, the declarant shall 

pay all accrued expenses of the common interest community. If a common 
expense assessment has been levied, all unit owners including the declarant shall 
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pay the assessments allocated to their units, except as otherwise permitted by 
this section. Subject to the requirements of this section, a declarant may insti- 
tute an 9_r_1_e_, @ n_o’t lgh, o_f the alternative assessment «pregrem programs 
described ip subsections (a)( 1) _:m_d (a)(2), whereby: 

(1) if a common expense assessment has been levied, the declarant p_u_g 
chaser shall pay when due only the common expenses pp t_o Q specified limit 
guaranteed py tli_e declarant, E ’th_e declarant glgfl pgy _a_ll common expenses in 
excess of a speeifieel gun-rant-y ’th_e limit; or 

(2) if a common expense assessment has been levied in a planned commu- 
nity, the declarant may limit its liability for assessments on units owned by it to 
25 percent or any greater percentage of any assessment levied until such time as 
a certificate of occupancy is issued by the municipality in which the common 
interest community is located for the unit or units owned by the declarant. 

(b) The alternative assessment programs described in subsection (a)(l) or 
(2), shall be permitted only by including in the declaration, and the disclosure 
statement required by section 515B.4-l02, provisions authorizing declarant to 
establish an alternative assessment program and a detailed explanation of the 
program, including‘ at a minimum, as applicable, (i) the maximum amount of 
any guaranty on a monthly and aggregate basis with respect to each type of unit, 
(ii) the minimum and maximum duration of the alternative assessment program, 
(iii) the time when the dec1arant’s authority to commence the alternative assess- 
ment program expires, which shall be no later than the expiration of any period 
of declarant control, and (iv) a statement that the alternative assessment pro- 
gram will have no effect on the level of services for items set forth in the associa- 
ti0n’s budget, or a statement that no assurances are made in those regards. 

(c) Notwithstanding any disclosure in the declaration or disclosure state- 
ment, the, declarant shall give the unit owners at least 60 days prior notice of the 
termination of the alternative assessment program, subject to any minimum 
duration described in the declaration and disclosure statement. 

(d) Any alternative assessment program instituted by declarant shall not 
affect dec1arant’s obligation to fund the reserves disclosed in the association’s 
budget included in the disclosure statement or otherwise approved by the associ- 
ation. 

(e) Any representations or agreements made by a declarant with respect to 
an alternative assessment program shall be enforceable against declarant by any 
unit owner or by the association. 

(0 After an assessment has been levied by the association, assessments shall 
be levied at least annually, based upon a budget approved at least annually by 
the association. 

(g) Except as modified by subsections (a)(1) and (2), (h), (i) and (1'), all com- 
mon expenses shall be assessed against all the units in accordance with the allo- 
cations established by the declaration pursuant to section 5l5B.2-108. 
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(h) Unless otherwise required by the declaration: 

(1) any common expense associated with the maintenance, repair, or 
replacement of a limited common element shall be assessed against the units to 
which that limited common element is assigned, equally, or in any other propor- 
tion the declaration provides; 

(2) any common expense or portion thereof benefiting fewer than all of the 
units may be assessed exclusively against the units benefited, equally, or in any 
other proportion the declaration provides; 

(3) the costs of insurance may be assessed in proportion to risk or coverage, 
and the costs of utilities may be assessed in proportion to usage; 

(4) reasonable attorneys fees incurred by the association in connection with 
(i) the collection of assessments and, (ii) the enforcement of this chapter, the 
articles, bylaws, declaration, or rules and regulations, against a unit owner, may 
be assessed against the unit owner’s unit; and 

(5) fees, charges, late charges, fines and interest may be assessed as provided 
in section 5l5B.3-l16(a). 

(i) Assessments levied under section 5l5B.3-116 to pay a judgment against 
the association may be levied only against the units in the common interest 
community at the time the judgment was entered, in proportion to their com- 
mon expense liabilities. 

(j) If any damage to the common elements or another unit is caused by the 
act or omission of any unit owner, or occupant of a unit, or their invitees, the 
association may assess the costs of repairing the damage exclusively against the 
unit owner's unit to the extent not covered by insurance. 

(k) Subject to any shorter period specified by the declaration or bylaws, if 
any installment of an assessment becomes more than 60 days past due, then the 
association may, upon ten days written notice to the unit owner, declare the 
entire amount of the assessment immediately due and payable in full. 

(1) If common expense liabilities are reallocated for any purpose authorized 
by this chapter, common expense assessments and any installment thereof not 
yet due shall be recalculated in accordance with the reallocated common expense 
liabilities. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 582.25, is amended to read: 
582.25 MORTGAGES; VALIDATING FORECLOSURE SALES. 
Every mortgage foreclosure sale by advertisement in this .state before the 

éeteepeeii=iedinelause(-A-)efseet~ien§8-2.—2—7—,underpowerofsalei-ntheusual 
farm contained in any mortgage duly executed and recorded in the office of the 
county recorder or registered with the registrar of titles of the proper county of 
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this state, together with the record of such foreclosure sale, is, after expiration of 
th_e period specified Q section 582.27, hereby legalized and made valid and 
effective to all intents and purposes, as against any or all of the following objec- 
tions: 

(1) That the power of attorney, recorded or filed in the proper oflice prier te 
theéatespeeified%nsee%ien§82é—7tefereelesethemefigage;provided forby 
section 580.05: 

(a) Did not definitely describe and identify the mortgage, 

(b) Did not definitely describe and identify the mortgage, but instead 
described another mortgage between the same parties, 

(0) Did not have the corporate seal affixed thereto, if executed by a corpora- 
tion, 

(d) Had not been executed and recorded or filed prior to sale, or had been . 

executed prior to, but not recorded or filed until after such sale, 

(e) Was executed subsequent to the date of the printed notice of sale or sub- 
sequent to the date of the first publication of such notice; 

(2) That no power of attorney to foreclose such montgage as provided in sec- 
tion 580.05, was ever given, or recorded, or registered; when sale was made in 
this state fifi-Bf to the date speei-fieel in seet-ien 58-2-34; 

(3) That the notice of sale: 

(a) Was published only three, four or five times, or that it was published six 
times but not for six weeks prior to the date of sale, 

(b) Properly described the property to be sold in one or more of the publica- 
tions thereof but failed to do so in the other publications thereof, the correct 
description having been contained in the copy of said notice served on the occu- 
pant of the premises, 

(c) Correctly stated the date of the month and hour and place of sale but 
named a day of the week which did not fall on the date given for such sale, or 
failed to state or state correctly the year of such sale, 

((1) Correctly described the real estate but omitted the county and state in 
which said real estate is located, 

(e) Correctly described the land by government subdivision, township and 
range, but described it as being in a county other than that in which said mort- 
gage foreclosure proceedings were pending, and other than that in which said 
government subdivision was actually located, 

(1) Did not state the amount due or failed to state the correct amount due or 
claimed to be due, 
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(g) Incorrectly stated the municipal status of the place where the sale was to 
occur, 

(h) In one or more of the publications thereof, or in the notice served on the 
occupant or occupants designated either a place or a time of sale other than that 
stated in the certificate of sale, 

(i) Failed to state the names of one or more of the assignees of the mortgage 
and described the subscriber thereof as mortgagee instead of assignee, 

(j) Failed to state or incorrectly stated the name of the mortgagor, the mort- 
gagee, or assignee of mortgagee, 

(k) Was not served upon persons whose possession of the mortgaged prem- 
ises was otherwise than by their personal presence thereon, if a return or aflida- 
vit was recorded or filed as a part of the foreclosure record that at a date at least 
four weeks prior to the sale the mortgaged premises were vacant and unoccu- 
pied, 

(1) Was not served upon all of the parties in possession of the mortgaged 
premises, provided it was served upon one or more of such parties, 

(m) Was not served upon the persons in possession of the mortgaged prem- 
ises, if, at least two weeks before the sale was actually made, a copy of the notice 
was served upon the owner in the manner provided by law for service upon the 
occupants, or the owner received actual notice of the proposed sale, 

(n) Gave the correct description at length, and an incorrect description by 
abbreviation or figures set off by the parentheses, or vice versa, 

(0) Was sewed personally upon the occupants of the premises as such, but 
said service was less than four weeks prior to the appointed time of sale, 

(p) Did not state the original principal amount secured, or failed to state the 
correct original principal amount secured; 

(4) That distinct and separate parcels of land were sold together as one par- 
cel and to one bidder for one bid for the whole as one parcel; 

(5) That no authenticated copy of the order appointing, or letters issued to 
a foreign representative of the estate of the mortgagee or assignee, was properly 
filed or recorded, provided such order or letters have been filed or recorded in 
the proper office prior to the date speeifieé in eeet-ion -582-.2-7 gng y_e£r_ §.jt_e_r fig 
l_a§t_; gay 9_f tl1_e redemption period o_f ’ch_e mortgagor, t_lE mortgag9_1_r_’_s_ personal 
representatives g assigns; 

(6) That every a holder 9_i_‘ Q mortgage foreclosure sale by advertisement by 
_v_s/3 a representative appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction in another 
state or county in which before the foreclosure sale an authenticated copy of the 
representative’s letters or other record of authority has been wept; filed for record 
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in the oflice of the county recorder of the proper county but no certificate was 
filed and recorded therewith showing that said letters or other record of author- 
ity were still in force; is hereby legalized arid made valid and effeetive te all 
i-nten-ts and purposes netwi-that-a-ndi-ng saeh em-issien; 

(7) (a) That said mortgage was assigned by a decree of a probate court in 
which decree the mortgage was not specifically or sufficiently described, 

(b) That the mortgage foreclosed had been assigned by the final decree of 
the probate court to the heirs, devisees, or legatees of the deceased mortgagee, or 
the mortgagee’s assigns, and subsequent thereto and before the representative of 
the estate had been discharged by order of the probate court, the representative 
had assigned the mortgage to one of the heirs, devisees, or legatees named in 
such final decree, and such assignment placed on record and the foreclosure pro- 
ceedings conducted in the name of such assignee and without any assignment of 
the mortgage from the heirs, devisees, or legatees named in such final decree, 
and the mortgaged premises bid in at the sale by such assignee, and the sherifl’s 
certificate of sale, with accompanying aflidavits recorded in the oflice of the 
county recorder of the proper county, 

(c) That a mortgage owned by joint tenants or tenants in common was fore- 
closed by only one tenant; 

(8) That the sherifl’s certificate of sale or the accompanying aflidavits and 
return of service were not executed, filed or recorded within 20 days after the 
date of sale, but have been executed and filed or recorded prior to the date speci- 
fied in seet-ion -58-2:24 ‘th_e l_a§_t_ gey 91‘ t_h_e redemption period o_f the mortgagor, 
th_e mortea9or’s personal representatives g assigns; 

(9) That the year, or the month, or the day, or the hour of the sale is omit- 
ted or incorrectly or insufficiently stated in the notice of sale or the sheril"t‘s cer- 
tificate of sale; 

(l0)(a) That prior to the foreclosure no registration tax was paid on the 
mortgage, provided such tax had been paid prior to the date speei-fieel in seetien 
-582.44 gee fir eft_e_r t_l_1_e l_2§’_t dey gj glle redemption period 91' t_l_1_e mortgagor, ghe 
mortgagor’s personal representatives g assigns, 

(b) That an insufficient registration tax has been paid on the mortgage; 

(1 1) That the date of the mortgage or any assignment thereof or the date, 
the month, the day, hour, book, and page, or document number of the record or 
filing of the mortgage or any assignment thereof, in the oflice of the county 
recorder or registrar of titles is omitted or incorrectly or insufficiently stated in 
the notice of sale or in any of the foreclosure papers, alfidavits or instruments; 

(12) That the notice of mortgage foreclosure sale or sheriffs certificate of 
sale designated the place of sale as the oflice of a county oflicial located in the 
court house of the county when such office was not located in such court house; 
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(13) That no notice of the pendency of the proceedings to enforce or fore- 
close the mortgage as provided in section 508.57, was filed with the registrar of 
titles or no memorial thereof was entered on the register at the time of or prior 
to the commencement of such proceedings; or that when required by section 
508.57, the notice of mortgage foreclosure sale failed to state the fact of registra- 
tion; 

(14) That the power of attorney to foreclose or the notice of sale was signed 
by the person who was the representative of an estate, but failed to state or cor- 
rectly state the person’s representative capacity; 

(15) That the complete description of the property foreclosed was not set 
forth in the sheriffs certificate of sale, if said certificate correctly refers to the 
mortgage by book and page numbers or document number and date of filing and 
the premises are accurately described in the printed notice of sale annexed to 
said foreclosure sale record containing said sheriffs certificate of sale; 

(16) That the date of recording of the mortgage was improperly stated in the 
sheriffs certificate of mortgage foreclosure sale, the mortgage being otherwise 
properly described in said sheriffs certificate of mortgage foreclosure sale and 
said certificate of mortgage foreclosure sale further referring to the printed 
notice of mortgage foreclosure sale attached to said sheriffs certificate of mort- 
gage foreclosure sale in which printed notice the mortgage and its recording was 
properly described; 

(17) That prior to the first publication of the notice of sale in foreclosure of 
a mortgage by advertisement, an action or proceeding had been instituted for 
the foreclosure of said mortgage or the recovery of the debt secured thereby and 
such action or proceeding had not been discontinued; 

(18) That at the time and place of sale the sheriff considered and accepted a 
bid submitted prior to the date of the sale by the owner of the mortgage and sold 
the mortgaged premises for the amount of such bid, no other bid having been 
submitted, and no one representing the owner of the mortgage being present at 
the time and place of sale; 

(19) That such sale was postponed by the sheriff‘ to a date or time subse- 
quent to the one specified in the notice of sale but there was no publication or 
posting of a notice of such postponement; 

(20) That there was not recorded with letters or other record of authority 
issued to a representative appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction in 
another state or county, a certificate that said letters or other record of authority 
were still in force and effect; 

(21) That the sheriffs aflidavit of sale correctly stated in words the sum for 
which said premises were bid in and purchased by the mortgagee, but incorrectly 
stated the same in figures immediately following the correct amount in words:; 
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(_2_2) That ’th_e notice 9_f pendency gf th_e foreclosure as required l_)y section 
580.032 w_as n_ot filed f_o; record before th_e i_i_r_s_t date o_f publication o_f tl_1_e_ fore- 
closure notice, E E filed before @ date 9_f sale. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 582.27, is amended to read: 

582.27 EF-EEC-T-I-VE DATES FOR APPLICATION _Q_E CURATIVE PRO- 
VISIONS. 

Subdivision l. SECTION 582.25. The foliowing sehedule speeifiee the dates 
to be applied to Upon expiration o_f'tl1_e periods specified ir_1 E section, the pro- 
visions of section 582.25 apply to z_1 mortgage foreclosure _sgl_e subject t_o th_is §§_c_- 
:02: 

(A) as to the general provision a_ll 9_ftl1_e ]31'£r_i_s_iE of section 582.25, Apr-i-I 
-1-, -l-99+ except clause (2), E year after the gs_t Qy 9_f me redemption period gf 
Q5 mortgagor, E mortgagor’s personal representatives 9; assigns; 

(B)astoe}&use(-1—);Api=i-i-1-6;-l-992-,* 

(G) as to clause (2), January -1-, -1-98% te_n years after the date 9_f"tl1_e foreclo- 
sure £16? 

(-l9)astoeia1:se(—5-);A=px=i4—l—6;+992—; 

(-E-)astoelauseé89;A:pi=il-l—6;+992—; 

(-F-)a9toelause(-l-0)(-a-);A1ai=il-1-6:11-99-2. 

Subd. 2. SECTION 582.26. The date of the report of sale to which section 
582.26 applies is April -16; -1-99% fie fig after the gate gfjtfi foreclosure @. 

Subd. 3. PENDING AND NEWLY COMMENCED ACTIONS. The pro- 
visions of sections 582.25 to 582.27 shall not affect any action or proceeding 
pending on August 1, 1989, or which shall be commenced before February 1, 

1990, in any of the courts of the state, involving the validity of such foreclosure. 
Laws 1992, chapter 463, does not affect any proceeding pending on August 1, 

1992, or commenced before February 1, 1993, in any of the courts of the state, 
involving the validity of the foreclosure.

' 

E amendments t_o th_e provisions of sections 582.25 to 582.27 by 1135 a_ct 
§h§l_l n_ot affect ggy action pending o_n August 1, 1995, 9; which be 
menced before February L 1996, Q a_ny o_ftl_1§ courts 9_f 1:3 involving t_h_§ 
validity 9_f a foreclosure. 

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections fl t_o lg a_r_e_: effective June 1, 1995. 

Sections 1; and _l_§i_ E effect th_e gy after final enactment. 
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Presented to the governor April 24, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 25, 1995, 2:16 p.m. 

CHAPTER 93—H.F.No. 1457 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to sell 

certain acquired state lands located in Becker county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. SALE OF ACQUIRED STATE LAND; BECKER COUNTY. 
La) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 92.45, gpg fig provisions 

_o_f_' sections _9jQ_2 apt} 2-fig} relating _t_g gflg t_Q public bodies o_r §a_l_e_ gt public gag, 
me commissioner o_f natural resources may £11 tl_1_e_ @ described i_n paragraph 
(52) under th_e remaining provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter _9_$ 

(pg ”l_;h_e conveyance must b_e_ i_n g form approved by gig attorney general. 

(Q) flip approximate description o_f t_h_§ l_a_r;d th_at _r_n__a_y b_e Lid _i§ th_a_t_ pggt gg" 
th_e_ Southeast Quarter o_f thp Southeast Quarter gt: Section A); Township gg 
North, Range _3_§ West, Becker County, which i_s more particularly described gg 
follows: Commencing a_t_ thp southeast corner pf s_a_id Section 29', thence North 
§_9_ degrees 1_l_ minutes ;2 seconds West bearing assumed along tfi south liflg pf 
grid Section E, a distance <_)_f 759.00 f_e_e_t; thence North _Q_Q degrees Q minutes 
2_8 seconds _I321_st 350.54 E 19 ‘cl1_e point o_f beginning thence continuing North 
QQ degrees _¢1§ minutes _2_§ seconds E 3L5 f'_eLt' thence North §__9_ degrees _l_l_ 

minutes _3_2 seconds _\_lV__gg 129 E; thence South Q_Q degrees _4_€§ minutes 2_8_E 
9.n_<1€» fleet E fit; ___.th6nCe __S0uth 39 _s_de recs E_a_S_E E £992. Mars 9; l:§.S.§J. t_0 £1.19 
p_oi_nt o_f beginning. Containing approximately Q1 acres. 

(Q) The commissioner intends t_o spll t_lyi_s land 19 tpg previous owners, who 
occupied gig land immediately before pig current occupants, i_n order t_g resolve 
gr encroachment situation o_f 1ong—standing. 

(Q) The buyers must pg costs associated with th_e survey gpd appraisal _o_f 
_t_l;g parcel described i_p paragraph (g_)_. The buyer must have pig boundary 
marked ip _a clear gig permanent way. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 _i§ effective mp g1_2_1y following §1_na_l enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 25, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1995, 1:55 p.m. 
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